
KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

NO SURNAME 

Abbey C. (wife of William  

   Harmon), I1-9 

Abbie M. (wife of Joseph 

   Thompson), I1-8 

Abbie M. (wife of Walter 

   Thompson, I1-11 

Abby F. (wife of Grenville M. 

   Rich), I1-7 

Abigail A. (wife of Levi B. 

   Whitney), I1-8 

Alice M. (wife of Harry L. 

   Rand), I1-12 

Almeda (on tombstone with 

   Eugene Rich), I1-10 

Anna R. (wife of Mulbury  

   Harmon), I1-8, 14 

Anna S. (wife of Uriah Mains),  

   I1-6 

Annie (wife of Pat Laughlin),  

   I1-10 

Annie B. (wife of Franklin E. 

   Varney), I1-11 

Carrie A. (wife of Herbert S.  

   Harmon), I1-11 

Eliza (wife of Eli C. Smith),  

   I1-9 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of John  

   Brown), I1-25 

Elizabeth (_)(Beeson)(wife of  

   Joseph Rich), I1-4, 30 

Elizabeth (_)(Higgins)(wife of  

   Christopher Thomas), I1-31 

Elizabeth E. (wife of Walter 

   Mains), I1-6 

Elizabeth G. (on tombstone after 

   George H. Harmon), I1-6 

Ella J. (wife of John G.  

   (Richards), I1-7 

Emley J. (wife of Reuben 

   Harmon), I1-10 

Ethel L. (wife of Herbert F. 

   Hanscom), I1-10 

Flora B. (wife of Mulbury 

   Harmon), I1-9 

George E. (on tombstone with 

   Sarah R., wife of G.E.  

   McDonald & Cleora O. 

   Morse), I1-10 

Hattie J. (wife of Charles G. 

   Mains), I1-8 

NO SURNAME, cont. 

James W. (on tombstone with  

   Mable P. Field), I1-11 

Joanna (wife of Michael Miller), 

   I1-12 

Juliette (wife of Ansel Hawkes), 

   I1-8 

Laura A. (wife of Ashbille 

   McDonald and S.B. Sanborn), 

    I1-9 

Leona (on tombstone with 

   David Hanscom), I1-11 

Lizzie A. (wife of M.W. Smith),  

   I1-9 

Louise E. (on tombstone with 

   William D. Tuttle), I-11 

Lucy (wife of Ebenezer C. 

   Hamlin), I1-6 

Margaret (wife of F.O.J. Smith), 

    I1-9 

Margaret, Mrs. (wife of Edwin 

   N. Rich), I1-3 

Marietta S. (wife of Samuel C. 

   Rich), I1-7 

Martha A. (wife of J.E 

   Harmon), I1-6 

Mary (wife of Micah Gross),  

   I2-5 

Mary A. (wife of Reuben  

   Harmon), I1-10 

Mary E. (wife of Elmer E. 

   Ford), I1-10 

Mary H. (wife of J.W. Welch), 

   I1-9  

Mary M. (on tombstone with 

   Walter S. & Elizabeth E. 

   Mains), I1-7 

Nellie A. (on tombstone with  

   Herbert L. Rich), I1-7 

Nora A., (wife of Ansel  

   Hawkes), I1-11 

Nora A., (wife of Harry E. 

   Paine), I1-11 

Nora E. (wife of Nathan 

   Hooper), I1-10 

Olive E. (wife of Thomas  

   Welch), I1-9 

Ransom S. (on tombstone with  

   Frank D. Welch), I1-8 

Rhoda (wife of Thomas Welch), 

   I1-9 

NO SURNAME, cont. 

Sarah C. (wife of John Dyer),  

   I1-9 

Sarah R. (wife of G.E.  

   McDonald), I1-10 

Sarah V. (on tombstone with 

   Edgar W. Smith), I1-10 

Shirley M., (on tombstone with  

   Walter S. & Elizabeth E.  

   Mains),  I1-7 

Susan (wife of Samuel  

   Hawkes), I1-8 

Susanna (wife of Asa Brown,  

   Sr.), I1-25 

Sylvia M. (wife of Boaz Rich), 

   I1-10 

Tabitha D. (wife of Peter  

   Libby), I1-8 

Tams (wife of Phillip Rich), I1- 

   31 

William H. (on tombstone with 

   Frank P. Hooper & Ida L. 

   Libby), I1-11 

 

ALBIN 

Florence (King), I1, 19 

 

ALDER 

Elsie (Loveland), Mrs., I1-19 

 

ANDERSON 

E.A., Mrs., I1-21 

 

ARNOLD 

Joseph, Mrs., I1-19 

 

ATWOOD 

Ethelyn, I1-19 

Florence, Mrs., I1-19 

 

AUSTIN 

Edith, I1-21 

 

BADE 

Beverly, I1-32 

 

BAGLEY 

John H., I1-10, 13 

Sadie M., I1-10, 13 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

BARNES 

Beverly (Bade), I1-32 

Charles Andrew, I1-32 

Charles Andrew, Jr., I1-32 

    

BAKER 

Harold N., Mrs., I1-19 

Joseph N., Mrs., I1-19 

Lawrence, Mr., I1-3 

 

BALL 

Katherine, I1-22 

 

BALLAS 

Dorothy E., Mrs., I1-19 

 

BARNESS 

E.O., Mrs., I1-19 

 

BARKER 

Marian G, Mrs., I1-19 

 

BARTON 

Abigail, I1-35 

Melvin E., I1-19 

 

BEAUMONT 

Robert P., I1-19 

 

BEARSE 

Frederick H., I1-19 

 

BEESON 

Elizabeth (_),Widow, I1-4 

 

BETZ 

Robert M., Mrs., I1-19 

 

BLACK 

Mary Hazel, Mrs., I1-19 

 

BLAKE 

Emeline, I1-6, 13 

 

BLAY 

Marion (Rich), I1-19 

Phillip Frederick, I1-19 

 

BLUM 

Frances (Rich), Mrs., I1-19 

 

BOURBEAU 

Frederick C., I1-19 

 

BOWMAN 

Richard, Mrs., I1-19 

 

BOYD 

Martha M. (Rich), Mrs., I1-19 

 

BRIBITZNER 

Clement, I1-32 

Rudolph, I1-32 

 

BRICKER 

Ruth (Rich), Mrs., I1-19 

 

BROWN 

Asa, I1-25 

Asa, Jr., I1-25 

Asa, Sr., I1-25 

Benjamin, I1-25 

Bethia, I1-25 

Betty, I1-33 

Eber, I1-25 

Eliphalet, I1-25 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of James),  

   I1-25 

George, I1-25 

Hannah, I1-25 

James, I1-25 

John, I1-25 

Joshua, I1-25 

Lydia, I1-25 

Martha, I1-25 

Phoebe, I1-25 

Polly, I1-25 

Ralph L., Dr., I1-19, 30 

Rebecca (Rich), I1-25 

Ruth, I1-25 

Samuel, I1-25 

Sarah (Moon), I1-25 

Susanna (_)(wife of Asa, Sr.), 

   I1-25 

William, I1-25 

Zurviah, I1-25 

 

BRUGNON 

Stanislaus, Mme., I1-19 

 

 

 

BURNS 

Irene, Mrs., I1-19, 37 

Irene (Rich), Mrs., I1-30, 34; 

   I2-3 

 

CALKINS 

Helen S., Mrs., I1-19 

 

CHADDERTON 

Donna Lee, I1-33 

Dorothy (Rich), I1-33 

George, I1-33 

 

CHAMBERS 

J.F., Mrs., I1-19 

 

CHANTLER 

S.W., Mr., I1-24 

 

CHURCHILL 

Winston, Cousin Sir, I2-2 

 

CLARK 

Mary Cora, I1-33 

 

CLAUSON 

Charlotte (Rich), Mrs., I1-24 

 

CLINE 

Elsie, Mrs., I1-19 

 

CLOUGH 

Inez, Miss, I1-19 

 

COBB 

Gilbert, Mr. & Mrs., I1-30 

Gladys S., Mrs., I1-19 

 

COBLEIGH 

Paul Rich, Mrs., I1-24 

 

COGSWELL 

Emily, I1-31 

 

COBURN 

Bethia, I1-35 

 

COLE 

Kenneth, Mr., I1-30 

Kenneth, Mrs., I1-19 

Zula, I1-23 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

COLEMAN 

F. Merton, Mr., I1-19 

 

COTTON 

Lydia (Hamlin), I1-7, 13 

Susan, I1-7, 13 

 

COULSEY 

Marion, Mrs., I1-19 

 

COX 

Delisca, Mrs., I1-19 

 

DAMON 

Jud, Rev., I1-31 

 

DAVENPORT 

Jerry B., Mrs., I1-19 

 

DAVIS 

Ann L., I1-7, 13 

 

DeFELICE 

Augusta Ann, I1-32 

 

DOLAN 

Lorraine, Mrs., I1-20 

 

DODGE 

Ossian A., Mrs., I1-20 

 

DOTY 

Elnora, Mrs., I1-20 

 

DOW 

Annete, Mrs., I1-20 

 

DRAKE 

Bessie, Mrs., I1-24 

 

DUFFY 

George, Mr., I1-20 

 

DUNHAM 

Frances A., I1-20 

 

DYER 

Abbie L., Sister, I1-9, 13 

John C., I1-9, 13 

John R., Jr., I1-20 

Louisa M., I1-9, 13 

DYER, cont. 

Milton E., I1-9, 13 

Ruth P., Mrs., I1-20 

Sarah C. (_)(wife of John), I1-9, 

   13 

Susan A., I1-9, 13 

 

EATON 

William H., I1-20 

 

ELLIS 

A.M., Mrs., I1-20 

 

EMERY 

Hannah, I1-13 

Reuben O., I1-12, 13 

 

ESTERBROOKS 

(_), Mrs., I1-20 

 

EVANS 

Emma J., I1-13 

Emma L., I1-11, 13 

Flossie M. (_)(wife of Persey  

   B.), I1-11, 13 

Forest, I1-11, 13 

George, I1-11, 13 

George E., I1-11, 13 

John B., I1-11, 13 

Persey B., I1-11, 13 

Sarah E., I1-11, 13 

 

EVENS 

Emma J., I1-10 

 

FARNHAM 

Luella, Mrs., I1-20 

 

FIELD 

James W., I1-11, 13 

Mable P., I1-11,13 

 

FLETCHER 

W. Crawford, Mrs., I1-20 

 

FORAL 

Dorothy R., Mrs., I1-23 

George J., Mr., Jr., I1-20 

 

FORD 

Arvilla J., I1-12, 13 

FORD, cont. 

Elmer E., I1-10, 13 

Frank, I1-10, 13 

Freddie E., I1-10, 13 

Mary E. (wife of Elmer E.),  

   I1-10, 13 

 

FOSTER 

Phyllis, I1-24 

 

FOX 

George, I1-36 

 

FRANCIS 

Agnes, Mrs., I1-20 

 

FREEMAN 

Elizabeth, Miss, I1-30 

Lucy, I1-6, 13 

Richard C., I1-20 

 

FRITZ 

Wilma (Rich), Mrs., I1-20, 37 

 

FROST 

Abiel, I1-35 

 

GARDNER 

A.S., Mrs., I1-20 

 

GARRETT 

Margaret, Mrs., I1-20 

 

GILL 

Edward J., Mr., I1-20 

 

GLEASON 

Anne, Mrs., I1-20 

 

GRAY 

Edward E., Mr., I1-20 

 

GREENWOOD 

Ralph L., Mrs., I1-20 

 

GRIBBONS 

J.J., Mrs., I1-20 

 

GROSS 

Elizabeth (Rich), I2-5 

Isreal, I2-5 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

GROSS, cont. 

Mary (_)(wife of Micah), I2-5 

Micah, I2-5 

 

GROTENHUIS 

A.O., Mrs., I2-2 

 

HAGEMAN 

Nancy S., Miss, I1-20 

 

HALL 

Austin, I1-12 

Dares D., Mr., & Mrs., I1-20 

Donald Cleaves, I1-12, 13 

Ernest C., I1-12, 13 

Gladys, I1-12, 13 

Zelpha/Zilpha B., I1-12, 13 

 

HAMLIN 

A. Rich, I1-7, 13 

Abbie F., I1-13 

Abby M, I1-7, 13 

Charles, I1-7, 13 

Charles R., I1-7, 13 

Ebenezer C., I1-6, 13 

Emeline (Blake), I1-6, 13 

Fannie E., I1-11, 13 

H. Nelson, I1-6, 13 

Henry C., I1-7, 13 

Joseph F., I1-7, 13 

Lucius, I1-6, 13 

Lucy, I1-7, 13 

Lucy (_)(wife of Ebenezer C.),  

   I1-6, 13 

Lydia, I1-7 

Lydia O., I1-6, 13 

Mary A. (Rich), I1-7, 13 

Mildred (Wentworth), I1-7, 13 

Simon, I1-7, 13 

Susan (Cotton), I1-7, 13 

 

HANSCOM  

(_), Father, I1-11, 14 

Andrew, I1-6, 14 

David, I1-11, 14 

Ethel L. (wife of Herbert F.), 

   I1-10, 14 

Herbert F., I1-10, 14 

Leona (_), I1-11, 14 

 

 

HARDING 

Eunice, I1-4 

 

HARMON 

Abbey C.(_)(wife of William),  

   I1-9, 14 

Anna R. (wife of Mulbury),  

   I1-8, 14 

Anson D., I1-8, 9, 14 

Carrie A. (_)(wife of Herbert 

   S.), I1-11, 14 

Elizabeth G.(_)(on tombstone  

   after George H.), I1-6, 14 

Emley/Emily J. (wife of  

   Reuben), I1-10, 14 

Flora B. (wife of Mulbury),  

   I1-9, 12, 14 

Flossie E., I1-8, 14 

George H., I1-6, 14 

Harrison B., I1-10, 14 

Herbert S., I1-11, 14 

Horace C., I1-10, 14 

James E., I1-6, 14 

Jessie J., I1-9, 14 

Leonard E., I1-9, 14 

Lizzie A., I1-14 

Mabel/Mabell, I1-8, 14 

Marcia C., I1-13 

Martha A. (_)(wife of J.E.  

   Harmon), I1-6, 14 

Mary, I1-10, 13 

Mary A. (wife of Reuben),  

   I1-10, 14 

Mulbury, I1-8, 9, 12, 14 

Nellie M., I1-12, 14 

Reuben, I1-10, 14 

Robert Leon, I1-12, 14 

Rocky Lane, I1-12, 14 

Sadie F., I1-9, 14 

Violet H., I1-11, 14 

William, I1-9, 14 

William H., I1-9, 14 

 

HARTH 

Millicent (Rich), Mrs., I1-20 

 

HARDY 

L.M., Mrs., I1-20 

 

HARRIS 

Roger, I1-20, 31 

HATCH 

Charlotte (New), I2-6 

George, I1-3 

George, Mr. & Mrs., I1-20 

George T., Mr., I1-37; I2-4, 6 

HATCH, cont. 

George T., Mrs., I1-30 

Louise, Miss, I1-20 

 

HAWKES 

Ansel, I1-8, 11, 14 

Clara A., I1-14 

Delmont, I1-8, 14 

Emma R., I1-14 

Juliette (_)(wife of Ansel), I1-8,  

   14 

Nancy, I1-8, 14 

Nora A. (_)(wife of Ansel),  

   I1-11,14 

Samuel, I1-8, 14 

Susan (_)(wife of Samuel), I1-8,  

   14 

 

HAYNES 

Alice (Rich), I1-5 

Alice (Rich), Mrs., I1-20, 30 

 

HEAP 

Leonard, Rev., I1-3 

 

HEFLER 

William C., I1-12, 14 

 

HIGGINS 

Elizabeth (_), widow, I1-31 

 

HINKLEY 

Charles B., Mr., I1-20 

 

HINTZEL 

Martha (Rich), Mrs., I1-20 

 

HOEFLEIN 

Lyndia, Miss, I2-5 

 

HOERNER 

James O., Mrs., I1-20 

 

HOGAN 

Julia (Rich), Mrs. I1-3, 20, 30,  

   31, 36, 37 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

HOLWAY 

Arthur, Mr., I1-4, 20, 37 

 

HOOPER 

Arthur L., I1-11, 14 

Frank P., I1-11, 14 

Ida L. (Libby), I1-11, 14 

Nathan, I1-10, 14 

Nora E. (wife of Nathan), I1-10, 

   14 

Stuart W., I1-10, 14 

Violet H. (Harmon), I1-11, 14 

William H., I1-11,14 

 

HOOVER 

H.C., Mrs., I1-24 

 

HOPKINS 

L. Thomas, Mrs., I1-20 

 

HORTH 

Floyd Morris, Mrs., I2-3 

Millicent (Rich), Mrs., I1-35;  

   I2-3 

 

HOUGH 

Sarah, I1-31 

 

HOWE 

Harley E., Mrs., I1-20 

 

HURLBURT 

A.L., Mrs., I1-20 

 

HUTCHINSON 

Virginia, I1-12, 14 

 

HYLAND 

Ellery, Mrs., I1-20 

 

INGLEFINGER 

Franz Joseph, Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

Joseph Abbott, Mr., I2-6 

 

IVES 

Charles P., II, Mrs., I1-20 

 

JEANS 

Edith, Mrs., I1-20 

 

 

JENSEN 

Carl, Mrs., I1-20 

Mary (Rich), Mrs., I1-30, 37 

 

JOHNSON 

Harold L., I1-20 

Lillian (Rich), Mrs., I1-20, 35, 

   37 

Tracy, Mrs., I1-34 

Tracy, Mr. & Mrs., I1-30 

 

JORGENSEN 

Arthur, Mrs., I1-20 

 

JUNE 

Elizabeth, Mrs., I1-20 

 

KANE 

Thomas, Mr., I1-30 

Tom, Mr., I1-4, 24 

 

KENNARD 

Jennie H., I1-12, 14 

 

KING 

Florence, I1-19 

 

KINGSBURY 

Ruth (Rich), Mrs., I1-20 

 

KNOWLTON 

Richard, Mrs., I1-20 

 

LAUGHLIN 

Annie, I1-10 

Pat, I1-10 

 

LEE 

Bernice, Mrs., I1-20 

Charles, Mrs., I1-20 

 

LEMIRE 

Joey A., I1-12, 14 

 

LEWIS 

Alvina (Rich), Miss, I1-20, 30, 

   37; I2-4 

Annette L., I1-24 

George A., I1-24 

George A., Jr., Mrs., I1-20 

George A., III, I1-20 

LEWIS, cont. 

John M., Mr., & Mrs., I1-24 

Paul S., Mr. & Mrs., I1-24 

 

LIBBY 

Ida L., I1-11, 15 

Peter, I1-8, 15 

Rensellear, I1-8, 15 

Tabitha D. (_)(wife of Peter),  

   I1-8, 15 

 

LIVERMORE 

Anna, I1-35 

 

LOCKWOOD 

Ezra, Judge, I1-25 

 

LOHNES 

Orrin, Mr. & Mrs., I1-20 

 

LOHR 

Edwin P., Historian, I1-20 

 

LONG 

James Hall, Mrs., I1-20 

 

LOVELAND 

Elsie, I1-19 

 

LOW 

Harlan P., Mrs., I1-20 

 

LYONS 

Jamima, I1-35 

 

MAGATHAN 

Howard, Mr., I2-5 

Jean Marie (Rich), Mrs., I2-5 

Lydia Marie, Miss, I2-5 

Marvin, Mrs., I2-5 

Nelson, Mr., I2-5 

 

MAHON 

John Rich, Mr., I1-20 

 

MAINS 

Ann/Anna S. (_)(wife of  

   Uriah), I1-6, 15 

Charles G., I1-8, 15 

Edward S., I1-6, 15 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

MAINS, cont. 

Elizabeth E. (_)(wife of Walter), 

   I1-6, 15 

Eugene V., I1-8, 15 

Fred, I1-8, 15 

Hattie J. (_)(wife of Charles G.), 

   I1-8, 15 

Mary M. (_)(on tombstone with 

  Walter S. & Elizabeth E.),  

   I1-7, 15 

Ralph G., I1-8, 15 

Shirley M., (_)(on tombstone  

   with Walter S. & Elizabeth  

   E.), I1-7, 15 

Uriah, I1-6, 15 

Walter S., I1-6, 15 

 

MARSHALL 

Joseph A., Mrs., I1-20 

 

MARSTON 

Clyde B., Mrs., I1-20 

 

MARTIN 

Almeda, I1-8, 15 

 

MAYBERRY 

Rena M., Mrs., I1-20, 37 

 

MAY 

Elna Jean, I1-38 

Jean, I1-37 

 

MAYO 

Elna Jean (May), I1-38 

Guy E., Mrs., I1-21 

Henry, I1-38 

Jean, Mrs., I1-30 

Jean (May), Mrs., I1-37 

John, I1-38 

John, Rev., I1-38 

William, I1-38 

 

MCCARTY 

Isabelle, I1-6, 15 

 

MCCORISON 

J.L., Rev., I1-20 

 

 

 

MCCURDY 

Edward, Mrs., I2-3 

Edward N., Mrs., I1-21 

 

MCDONALD 

Ashbille/ Ashville, I1-9, 15 

G.E., I1-10 

George E., I1-10, 15 

Laura A. (_)(wife of Ashbille),  

   I1-9, 15 

Lillian A., I1-10, 15 

Sarah R. (wife of G.E.), I1-10,  

   15 

 

MCGAHAN 

Kathryn, Mrs., I1-37 

Kathryn M., Mrs., I1-21, 30 

 

MCGINN 

Gwendolyn (Rich), I1-21 

 

MCGRATH 

John B., I1-21 

 

MERCHANT 

Lora, Miss, I1-30 

 

MEREDITH 

Milo, Mrs., I1-21 

 

MERRILL 

Harriet E., I1-7, 15 

 

MILLER 

Joanna (_)(wife of Michael), 

   I1-12, 15 

June A., I1-21 

Michael, I1-12, 15 

 

MINARD 

Ethel, I1-33 

 

MISH 

Ina, Mrs., I1-21 

 

MONTY 

Zelma L., Mrs., I2-5 

 

MOODY 

Susie, I1-33 

 

MOON 

J.F., Mr., I1-21 

 

MOORE 

H. Huston, Mrs., I1-21, 37 

Vera Nell, I2-5 

 

MOREHART 

Clara K., Mrs., I1-21 

 

MORRELL 

Darrell E., I1-12, 15 

Jeffrey W., I1-12, 15 

 

MORSE 

Cleora O., I1-10, 15 

 

MORTON 

Lydia (Hamlin)(Cotton), I1-7,  

   15 

Thomas, I1-7, 15 

 

NELSON 

Fred (Rich), Mrs., I1-22 

 

NEW 

Charlotte, I2-6 

 

NEWCOMB 

Edith, 1I-4 

 

NICHOLS 

Barbara Ann (Bobbie), Miss,  

   I1-4, 21, 37 

Florence/Flora (Rich), I1-33 

Harry, Mr. & Mrs., I1-21 

Harry Brooks, I1-33 

 

NICKERSON 

Otto, I1-21 

 

NORRIS 

Vincent P., Mrs., I1-21 

 

O’DONNELL 

Valia (Rich), Mrs., I1-21, 30 

 

OLSON 

Edward, Mr., Jr., I2-4 

Jean Elaine (Werdelin), I2-4 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

PACK 

Gladys (Rich), I1-21 

 

PAINE 

Abbott O., Mr. & Mrs., I1-21,  

   30 

Harry E., I1-11, 15 

Nora E. (_)(wife of Harry E.), 

   I1-11, 15 

 

PARKHURST 

Florence, Mrs., I1-37 

Florence S. Mrs., I1-3, 21, 30 

 

PARSONS 

George A., Mrs., I1-21 

 

PECK 

Althena M., I1-21 

 

PEIRCE 

Frances, Miss, I1-21 

 

PEMBERTON 

Mary Helen, Miss, I1-21 

 

PENNEY 

Polly (Brown), I1-25 

 

PEPPERDINE 

Mary (Rich), I1-35 

Thomas, I1-35 

 

PETTINGILL 

Dorothy H., I1-32 

 

PHIPPS 

Patricia (Rich), I1-33 

Winston, I1-33 

 

PIKE 

Margaret M., Mrs.,  

   I1-3 

 

POOLE 

John Seville, Mr., I1-21 

 

PRESCOTT 

Versilda H., I1-9, 15 

 

 

PRESTON 

Frank L., I1-21 

 

RACKLIFF 

Bertha, Mrs., I1-5, 21, 30 

Hilda Jannette, I1-5 

 

RAMSEY 

Mildred B., Mrs., I1-21 

 

RAND 

Alice M. (_) (wife of Harry L.),  

   I1-12, 15 

Harry L., I1-12, 15 

 

RAPP 

Allen B., I1-32 

Arthur B., I1-32 

 

REMINGTON 

W. Ervin, I1-21 

 

REPP 

Cecil E., I1-21 

 

REYNOLDS 

Dorothy (Rich), I1-21 

 

RICH 

A. Frederick, I1-21 

Abby, I1-15 

Abby F. (_), I1-7 

Abiel (Frost), I1-35 

Abigail (Barton), I1-35 

Addee Florence, I1-33 

Adeline M. (_)(wife of William 

   Atkins), I1-33 

Alanson M., I1-7, 15 

Albert B., I1-21 

Albert B., Mr. & Mrs., I1-30 

Albion F., I1-21 

Alice, 11-5, 20, 30 

Alice M. (Prescott), I1-10, 15 

Alice O. (Webber), I1-6 

Alice W., I1-15 

Allison, I1-21 

Almeda, I1-15 

Almira, I1-7, 15 

Alton E., Mrs., I1-21 

Alvina, I1-20, 30, 37; I2-4 

Amos, I2-3 

RICH, cont. 

Ann L. (Davis), I1-7, 15 

Anna (Livermore), I1-35 

Anna (Thornton), I1-31 

Anne Cary Peyton, I1-32 

Archibald, I1-21 

Arnold, Mrs., 11-3 

Arnold F., Mrs., I1-21 

Arthur, I1-8 

Arthur A., I1-21 

Arthur Freeman, I1-21 

Arthur S., I1-15 

Augusta Ann (DeFelice), I1-32 

Barnabas, I1-25 

Barrett G., Mr., I1-21, 30 

Benjamin S., Mrs., I1-4, 21 

Benjamin Shields, Mrs., I1-37 

Bethia (Coburn), I1-35 

Betty (Brown), I1-33 

Boaz, I1-10, 15 

Bob G., I1-21 

Bobbie Jean, I1-21 

C. Stanley, I1-21 

Calvin L, I1-21 

Calvin W., Lt. Col., I1-21 

Carlton B., I1-24 

Carlyle, I1-21 

Carolyn (Toole), I1-32 

Catherine (Whiteman), I1-31 

Charles, Mr., I1-21, 35; I2-3 

Charles, Mrs., I1-21 

Charles Coulson, I1-4 

Charles D., Mr. & Mrs., I1-21 

Charles H., Mr., I1-21 

Charlotte, I1-24 

Chester A., Mr., I1-21, 30 

Chester S., Mr., I1-21 

Clara A. (Hawkes), I1-7, 15 

Clarence W., Mr., I1-5, 21, 30, 

   37 

Clark, I1-21 

Cynthia Crane, I1-32 

Cyrus Hall, I1-6, 15 

Daniel, I1-8, 15 

Daniel Fogg, I1-33 

David, I1-25 

David Arthur, I2-6 

Dominic William, I1-32 

Donald E., Mr., I1-21, 30, 34,  

   37; I2-3 

Dorothy, I1-21, 33 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

RICH, cont. 

Dorothy H. (Pettingill), I1-32 

Douglas C., I1-21 

Earl/Earle G., I1-21, 30 

Edith (Austin), I1-21 

Edith (Newcomb), Mrs., I1-4 

Edward A., I1-22 

Edward M., I1-24 

Edward S., I1-22 

Edwin H., Mr. & Mrs., I1-30 

Edwin N., I1-3 

Edwin N., Mr. & Mrs., I1-22 

Edwin S., I1-22 

Elisha M., I1-22 

Elisha Meriam, I2-5 

Elizabeth, I2-5 

Elizabeth (_)(Beeson), I1-4, 30 

Ella F., I1-6, 15 

Elmer C., I1-22 

Elmer R., Mr. & Mrs., I1-22, 30 

Elwin R., Mr., I1-22 

Emery, I1-7, 15 

Emily (Cogswell), I1-31 

Emma R. (Hawkins), I1-7, 15 

Emmerson, I1-22 

Eri, I1-38 

Ernest B., I1-22, 30, 37 

Ethel (Minard), I1-33 

Ethel I., I1-6, 15 

Eugene, I1-10, 15 

Eunice (Harding), I1-4 

Eva I., Mrs,I1-22 

Evelyn, I1-4, 23 

Ezekial, I2-3 

F.S., I1-18 

Fenner J., Mrs., I1-22 

Flora E., I1-5, 8, 15 

Forrest E., I1-22 

Forrest Elwin, I1-33 

Frances, I1-19, 33 

Frank, I1-22 

Frank B., Mr., I1-22 

Frank C., I1-22 

Fred, I1-2, 3, 4 

Fred S., Mr., I2-3, 5, 6 

Frederick D., I2-4 

Frederick S., I1-4, 5, 28, 30, 32, 

   37 

Frederick S., Jr., I2-6 

Gehaza, I1-22 

George, I2-4 

RICH, cont. 

George B., I1-22, 32 

George B., Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

George F., I1-22 

George I., I1-22 

George W., I1-22 

Gerald L., I1-22 

Gilbert W., I1-22 

Gilbert Warren, Sr., I1-33 

Gladys, I1-21 

Gordon B., I1-22 

Grenville M., I1-7, 15 

Gwendolyn, I1-21 

H. Edward, Mr. & Mrs., I1-30 

Hannah (Brown), I1-25 

Hannah (Emery), I1-6, 15 

Harold E., Mr. & Mrs., I1-22 

Harriet, Mrs. I1-3, 15 

Harriet E., Miss, I1-37 

Harriet Elizabeth, I1-32 

Helen M., I1-22 

Herbert L., I1-7, 15 

Horace T., I1-22 

Howard L., I1-22 

Howard P. I1-22 

Irene, I1-30, 34; I2-3 

Irma A., Miss, I2-2 

Irwin C., I1-31 

Isaac, I1-4 

Isabelle (McCarty), I1-6, 15 

J. Harry, I1-22 

Jacob, I1-35 

James, I1-22 

James Edwin, Mrs., I1-21 

James H., I1-7, 16 

James W., I1-22 

Jamima/Jemima (Lyons), I1-35 

Janet A., I2-5 

Jean A., Mrs., I1-22 

Jean Marie, I2-5 

John, I1-24, 31 

John F., I1-32 

John H., I1-24 

John J., I1-22 

John T.D., I1-22, 32 

John W., I1-22 

Jonathan, I1-35 

Joseph, I1-4, 30; I2-3, 5 

Joshua, I1-35 

Josiah, I1-25 

Judith Angela, I1-32 

RICH, cont. 

Judith Angela A., I2-6 

Julia, I1-4, 20, 30, 31, 36, 37 

Julie Alice, Miss, I2-6 

Karle M., I1-22 

Katherine (Ball), I1-22 

Katherine L., I1-22 

Kendall L., I1-22 

Kenneth, I1-22 

Kenneth W., I1-22 

L. G., Mr. & Mrs., I1-22 

Lavinia L., I1-8, 16 

Lawrence R., I2-5 

Lemuel, I1-5, 33; I2-3 

Lemuel J., I1-33 

Leon C., Mr.  I1-1, 2, 3, 22, 30,  

   37; I2-3, 4, 5 

Leon H., I1-22, 33 

Leonard J., Mr., I1-22; I2-5 

Lester B., I1-22 

Lewis E., I1-22 

Lillian, I1-20, 35, 37 

Loretta S., I1-22 

Lorimer, I1-22 

Lucy (Freeman), I1-6 

Lucy A., I1-8, 16 

Lucy F., I1-16 

Lydia, I1-8, 16 

Lydia (Brown), I1-25 

Lyman H., I1-6, 10, 16 

Mabelle F., I1-6, 16 

Mahlon, Col, I1-22, 30, 37;  

   I2-2, 3 

Mahlon, Col. & Mrs., I2-5 

Marcus, I1-22 

Margaret Marie, I1-32 

Maria Minerva, I1-4 

Marie E., Mrs., I1-22 

Marietta S. (_), I1-7 

Marion, I1-19, 37 

Marion, Miss, I1-22 

Marretta S., I1-16 

Martha, I1-20 

Martha (Brown), I1-25 

Martha M., I1-19 

Martin, Mr. & Mrs., I1-22 

Marvin, I1-22 

Mary, I1-30, 35, 37 

Mary (Tyler), I1-31 

Mary A., I1-7, 16 

Mary Cora, I1-33 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

RICH, cont. 

Mildred D., Miss, I1-22 

Millicent, I1-20, 35; I2-3 

Nancy, I2-5 

Nancy (Hawkes), I1-8, 16 

Nathaniel, Sir, I1-36 

Nellie A. (on tombstone with 

   Herbert L.), I1-7, 16 

Nickolas, I1-31; I2-2 

Norman, I1-37 

Norman A, I1-22 

O.K., I1-22 

Oliver, I2-4 

Ottoway O, I1-22 

Patricia, I1-33 

Paul, I1-35 

Paul J., Jr., Mr., I1-23 

Paul J., Sr., Mrs., I1-23 

Paul J., III, Rev., I1-23; I2-2 

Paul John, Minister, I1-34 

Peter, I1-31 

Philip L., I1-10, 16 

Phillip, I1-30 

Phoebe (Brown), I1-25 

Ralph C., Capt., I1-23 

Randall B., I1-23 

Raymond, I1-23 

Raymond A., I1-23 

Raymond N., I1-23 

Rebecca, I1-25 

Reuben, I1-25 

Richard, I1-3, 4, 30, 33; I2-3, 4,  

   5 

Richard A., I1-33 

Richard F., Mr. & Mrs., I1-23,  

   30 

Richard Patrick, I1-23 

Robert, I1-4, 23 

Robert C., I1-23 

Robert E., Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

Robert Gilbert, I1-32 

Robert P., I1-23 

Robie L., I1-10, 16 

Ronald, I1-23 

Ronald W., I1-23 

Ruth, I1-19, 20 

Ruth (Brown), I1-25 

Sam S.C., I1-23 

Samuel, I1-25, 31, 33; I2-3, 5 

Samuel C., I1-7, 16 

Samuel T., Mrs., I1-23 

RICH, cont. 

Samuel T., Mr. & Mrs., I1-24 

Sarah, I1-16 

Sarah, Mrs., I1-23 

Sarah (Hough), I1-31 

Shebnah, I1-4 

Stanley G., I1-23 

Stanley R., Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

Stelmer D., I1-23 

Stephen, I2-6 

Steven/Stephen, I2-3 

Susan, I2-6 

Susie (Moody), I1-33  

Suzanne Marie, Miss, I2-6 

Sylvia M. (_)(wife of Boaz), 

   I1-10, 16 

Syrena M., I1-7, 16 

Tams (_)(wife of Phillip), I1-31 

Thaddeus, I1-35 

Theodore A., I1-23 

Thomas, I2-4 

Thomas A., I1-23 

Valia, I1-21 

Vera Nell (Moore), I2-5 

Verner Guy, I1-23 

Walter, I1-23 

Walter G., I1-23 

Walter Henry, I1-23 

Walter Raymond, I1-33 

Walter Sterling, I1-23 

Walton O., I1-23, 37 

Warren A., I1-23 

Wayne S., Mr.,  I1-23, 30, 32 

W.E.C., I1-7, 16 

William, I1-6, 16, 33 

William Atkins, I1-33 

William D., I1-23 

William E., I2-3 

William H., I1-23 

William J., I1-23 

William L., I1-23 

William L., Col., I1-23 

William Lathrop, Colonel, I-31 

William Nelson, I1-23 

Wilma, I1-20, 37 

Zula (Cole), I1-23 

 

RICHEE 

William, I1-36; I2-6 

 

 

RICHARDS 

Ella F. (_)(wife of John G.),  

   I1-7 

Ella J., I1-16 

John G., I1-7, 16 

 

RICHARDSON 

Edward O., I1-7, 16 

Syrena R., I1-16 

 

RIGGS 

Burnham Ward, I1-32, I2-6 

Homer C., I1-32 

Homer C., Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

 

ROBINSON 

Alfred, Mr., I2-5 

James Harold, Mr., I2-5 

 

RYCHE 

Belthassar, I1-31 

 

RYMAL 

Mary L., Mrs., I1-23 

 

SANBORN 

Dorie, I1-9 

Doris E., I1-16 

Laura (_)(McDonald), I1-9, 16 

Margrette A., I1-9 

S.B., I1-9 

 

SAUNDERS 

Harold, I1-23 

 

SAWYER 

Maretta, I1-16 

 

SCHMOE 

Floyd W., I1-23 

 

SCHROEDER 

Dorothy, Mrs., I1-23, 30 

 

SEDRAL 

Marion R., Mrs., I1-23 

 

SHAW 

Nellie A., I1-16 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

SIMMONS 

F.J., I1-25 

 

SMALL 

George, I1-12, 16 

Kenneth Bruce, I1-12, 16 

 

SMITH 

Ada A., I1-9, 16 

Edgar W., I1-10, 16 

Eli C., I1-9, 16 

Eliza (wife of Eli C.), I1-9, 16 

Emma C., I1-8, 16 

Evelyn (Rich), Mrs., I1-23 

F.O.J., I1-9, 16 

James R., I1-9, 16 

John W., I1-9, 16 

Lizzie A. (wife of M.W.), I1-9 

Margaret (wife of F.O.J.), I1-9, 

   16 

M.W., I1-9 

Sarah V., I1-16 

Sylvia M., I1-16 

Thomas J., I1-9, 16 

 

SNOW 

Charles, I1-23 

Horace, Jr., I1-23 

Horace, Sr., I1-23 

Ina S., Mrs., I1-23 

Isaiah, I1-23 

 

SPARKS 

Roy, Mrs., I1-23 

 

SPEAR 

Arthur G., I1-6, 16 

Effie C. (_)(wife of M.  

   Spear), I1-6, 16 

Etta H., I1-6, 16 

Helen C., I1-6, 16 

Lydia O. (Hamlin), I1-6, 16 

Maresha S., I1-6, 16 

Robert H., I1-6, 16 

Walter M., I1-6, 16 

 

SPISAK 

Barbara, I1-23 

 

STAUFFER 

Mildred R., Mrs., I1-23 

STEPHENSON 

Alice L., I1-23 

 

SYLVESTER 

Lester, Mrs., I1-23 

 

TAYLOR 

Lydia (Rich), I1-8, 16 

 

THOMAS 

Amos, I1-1, 31 

Christopher, I1-31 

Elizabeth (_)(Higgins), I1-31 

Everett E., Mr., I1-23, 30 

Everett Eri, I1-31, 38 

 

THOMPSON 

Abbie M. (wife of Joseph), I1-8, 

   16 

Abbie M. (wife of Walter H.),  

   I1-11, 16 

Arvilla J. (Ford), I1-12, 16 

Harold A., I1-12, 16 

John, Mrs., I1-23 

Joseph, I1-8, 16 

Walter H., I1-11, 16 

 

THORNTON 

Anna, I1-31 

 

TICHNER 

Charles A. Mrs., I1-23 

 

TOBIN 

Paul E., I1-23 

 

TOMPSON 

Hilda Jannette (Rackliff), I1-5 

Mary Ellen, I1-5 

 

TOMSON 

Albert, Mrs., I1-23 

 

TOOLE 

Carolyn, I1-32 

 

TREAT 

John Harvey, I1-31 

Lucy E., Mrs., I1-23 

Merritt W., Jr., Mrs., I1-23 

 

TRYON 

Bethia (Brown), I1-25 

James, I1-25 

Jane, I1-25 

Simeon, Lt., I1-25 

Simeon, Jr., I1-25 

 

TUTTLE 

Louise E. (_), I1-11, 17 

William D., I1-11, 17 

 

TYLER 

Mary, I1-31 

 

VALPEY 

T.S., Mrs., I1-23 

 

VARNEY 

Annie B. (_)(wife of Franklin  

   E.), I1-12, 17 

Franklin E., I1-12, 17 

 

WAKEFIELD 

R.C., Mrs., I1-24 

 

WALKER 

Ann Curtis, Miss, I2-6 

Charles, Mr. & Mrs., I2-6 

 

WATERMAN 

Charles F., I1-11, 17 

 

WATTS 

W.H., Mrs., I1-24 

 

WEBBER 

Alice O., I1-6, 17 

 

WELCH 

Albert L., I1-10, 17 

Charles W., I1-8, 17 

Emma C. (wife of Charles W.), 

   I1-8, 17 

Flora E., I1-10, 17 

Frank D., 11-8, 17 

Hannah B., I1-7, 17 

Hattie C., I1-9, 17 

Henry C., I1-9, 17 

Iona B., I1-10, 17 

J., I1-9, 17 

J.W., I1-9, 17 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE INDEX 

Volume I, Issues 1 & 2 

March & October 1966 
 

 

WELCH, cont. 

Lizzie A. (Harmon), I1-10, 17 

Lizzie E., I1-9, 17 

M., I1-9 

Mary H. (wife of J.W.), I1-9, 17 

Medora, I1-9, 17 

Olive E. (wife of Thomas, Jr.) 

   I19, 17 

Ralph M., I1-10, 17 

Ransom S. (on tombstone with 

   Frank D.), I-8, 17 

Rhoda (_) (wife of Thomas), I1- 

   9, 17 

Sewell, I1-7, 17 

Thomas, I1-9, 17 

Thomas, Jr., I1-9 

Thomas D., I1-17 

 

WELTHA 

Howard, Mrs., I2-5 

 

WENTWORTH 

Annie Bell, I1-17 

Carrie R., I1-8, 17 

Flora (Rich), I1-5, 17 

Flora E. (Rich), I1-8 

James A., I1-8, 17 

Mildred, I1-7, 17 

 

WERDELIN 

Jean Elaine, I2-4 

Muriel Edna (Rich), I2-4 

 

WHITEMAN 

Catherine, I1-31 

 

WHITESIDE 

Stuart, Mrs., I1-24 

 

WHITNEY 

Abigail A. (wife of Levi B.), 

   I1-8, 17 

John C., I1-11, 17 

Levi B., I1-8, 17 

Sarah E., I1-11, 17 

 

WHITSON 

Helen M., Mrs., I1-37 

Ira W., Mrs., I1-24 

 

 

WILDERS 

Charlotte, Mrs., I1-24 

 

WILES 

George M., Mrs., I1-24 

 

WILEY 

Thomas Rich, I1-24 

 

WILKINSON 

Madeleine, I1-24 

 

WITHAM 

Nellie M. (Harmon), I1-12, 17 

 

WOOD 

Robert L., Mrs., I1-24 

 

WOODS 

Anne R., Miss, I1-24 

WORTH 

Lloyd H. Mrs., I1-24 

 

WRIGHT  

Donald, Mr., I1-24 

Phyllis (Foster), I1-24 

 

WURTS 

John S., Mrs., I1-24 

 

YATES 

Annie M., I1-12, 17 

Arthur P., I1-12, 17 


